
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Thursday, 16th 
November, 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to 
attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Growth, Infrastructure and 
Resources Scrutiny Panel held on 31 August 2017 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes of the total 
time for 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure rule No. 219 and No. 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No. 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

7) QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
To receive Report No. 193/2017 from the Chief Executive.
(Report circulated under separate cover)

8) QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 
To receive Report No. 191/2017 from the Director for Resources.
(Report circulated under separate cover)

9) LOCALISM WORKING PARTY - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
To consider the draft Terms of Reference for the Localism Working Party.
(Pages 5 - 6)

10) RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATIVE DRAFT 
To receive Report No. 201/2017 from the Chief Executive.
(Pages 7 - 280)



11) LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
To receive Report No. 202/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Parking and Transport).
(Pages 281 - 318)

12) OAKHAM TOWN CENTRE 
To receive a verbal update from the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns).

PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS

13) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2017/18 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.
Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

14) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

15) DATE AND PREVIEW OF THE NEXT MEETING 
Thursday 07 December 2017 at 7pm

Items to include: Fees and Charges 2018/19
Signs Policy
Oakham Enterprise Park Development Strategy

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY PANEL:

Mr J Lammie (Chairman)

Mr I Arnold Mr E Baines
Mr G Brown Mr O Bird
Mr W Cross Mr A Mann

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCALISM WORKING PARTY

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. Objectives

1.1 Develop a policy towards the services which are/can be carried out by Town and 
Parish Councils in Rutland, this will cover reducing overall costs of these services to 
the Rutland Community and making sure that the devolution of the services Rutland 
provides in the different Town and Parish Council areas are equitable.

1.2 Develop a policy to support Town and Parish Councils in building their resilience, 
capacity to deliver services, reduce their costs and increase co-operation.  

2. Scope

2.1 A review of the existing local services which are provided by the County Council, 
Town and Parish Councils. 

2.2 Comparative analysis between Rutland and other Counties in who is responsible for 
the delivery of services.

2.3 Consultation with Town and Parish Council’s on the Groups work.

2.4 A review on external support and grants that can be provided to Parish and Town 
Council’s in support of their duties.

2.5 Review of delivery models and contracts for local services.

2.6 Analyse possible methods of cooperation which Parishes can undertake.  

3. Roles and Responsibilities

3.1 The membership of the Task and Finish Group will be Cllrs Arnold, Bird, Brown, 
Lammie and Mann.
 

3.2 The Chair of the Task and Finish Group be Cllr Lammie.

3.3 Corporate Support will provide administration support when needed.

3.4 Dave Brown, Director for Places will be kept informed on the process of the Groups 
progress and will coordinate with the Chair the officer support and information the 
Group will require.

5

Agenda Item 9



4. Key Milestones

Activity Provisional Dates
Agreement of Terms of Reference Nov 16th 
Information gathering Nov 2017 - Feb 2017
Consultation Dec 2017 – Feb 2018
Policy development Feb 2018 – June 2018
Report to Scrutiny June 2018

6



Report No: 201/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY PANEL

16th November 2017

RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN – CONSULTATIVE DRAFT
Report of the Chief Executive

Strategic Aim: Sustainable Growth

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) Responsible: Mr O Hemsley, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Services and 
Resources

Helen Briggs, Chief Executive hbriggs@rutland.gov.ukContact Officer(s):

Roger Ranson, Planning Policy 
Manager

Tel: 01572 758238
rranson@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Scrutiny Panel comments on the Consultative Draft Local Plan and its 

accompanying appendices and provides feedback to Cabinet to be taken into 
consideration in the preparation of the next version of the Local Plan.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 In July Cabinet approved for the purposes of conducting initial non-statutory public 
consultation a Consultative Draft Local Plan.  Consultation on this version of the Local 
Plan covered the period 31st July to 25th September.  It is therefore an appropriate 
opportunity for the Scrutiny Panel to consider the Consultative Draft Local Plan and its 
accompanying appendices and provides feedback to Cabinet to be taken into 
consideration in the preparation of the next version of the Local Plan  The 
Consultative Draft Local Plan represents an important stage in the overall preparation 
of a new Local Plan for the County and, whilst non-statutory, the proposed 
consultation will help to shape the form and content of the new Local Plan for Rutland.

1.2 This new Local Plan will help to guide proposals for growth and investment in Rutland 
up to 2036.  It
[...]
e Consultative Draft Local Plan – up to July 2017:
The evidence and comments received help produce a draft Local Plan.

4: Consult:
Public consultation on Consultative Draft Local Plan – August/September 2017
The Authority will consult with stakeholders and the public on the draft Local 
Plan for a minimum of 6 weeks, extended for an additional two weeks to cover 
the summer holiday period. (Regulation 18)

5: Improve Plan:
The Council will take on board comments received and any further evidence as
they improve the Local Plan.

9



6: Publish Plan – Publication:
The Plan is available for stakeholders and the public to comment on for a minimum of 
6 weeks. In accordance with Regulation 19, this consultation is formal and statutory 
seeking specifically to establish the Plan’s soundness for Examination in Public. 
(Regulation 19)

7: Submit:
The Authority will assess the comments received. If it considers that the Local
Plan is sound, it can submit the Plan to the Planning Inspectorate.  If the Authority 
wishes to improve the plan, then stages 5 and  6 are repeated. (Regulation 19)

8: Examine:
The Plan is examined by an independent Planning Inspector (Examiner). There will be 
Public Hearings conducted by the Examiner in all likelihood. (Regulation 24)

9: Adopt:
If the independent Planning Inspector finds the Local Plan sound, the Plan can be
adopted by the Authority. (Regulations 25 and 26).  If the Inspector does not find the 
Local Plan sound, the process returns to stage 5.

3. CONSULTATION

3.1 As stated above, one stage of consultation has taken place on the Issues and Options 
document.  The Consultative Draft has offered a further opportunity for consultation to 
help the Council to prepare the Local Plan, with an encouraging level of response 
received.  There will be a subsequent opportunity for consultation when a published 
version of the Local Plan is produced prior to its submission to the Secretary of State. 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

4.1 This Consu
[...]
itted for independent examination to the Secretary 
of State. 

 
1.32 Further details and timetable for the consultation process are set out in the 

Council’s Local Development Scheme. 
 
1.33 When adopted, the Local Plan will become part of the statutory development 

plan which provides the framework for the Council’s decisions on future 
development proposals in Rutland. 

 

21

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/planning-policy/statement-of-community-involvement/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/planning-policy/local-plan-review/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/planning-policy/local-plan-review/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/planning-policy/local-development-scheme/


22



Local Plan Review – Consultation Draft 

 

Spatial Strategy and Location of Development 

 

 

8 

2. Spatial Portrait 
 

2.1 The spatial portrait provides context for the spatial vision and strategic 
objectives.  It sets out the main characteristics of Rutland in terms of 
geography, economy, environment, social and cultural matters. 

 
Spatial Characteristics  
 
2.2 The area of Rutland is approximately 390 km2 and latest mid-year population 

estimates (2015) show it as having a population of 38,046.  This is projected 
to rise to 40,880 by 2036 and to 41,280 by 2039.  The density of population is 
low with less than one person per hectare.  Rutland has been classed as the 
most rural county or unitary authority in England and Wales with a high 
proportion of land in agricultural use. 

 
2.3 Oakham is the larger of the two market towns with a population of about 

10,000 and a range of education, community, health and leisure facilities, 
employment, shopping, a twice weekly market, a railway station and bus 
station and bus services to the surrounding area.  Uppingham has a 
population of about 4,000 
[...]
cted that the Military Dog Regiment based at St Georges 
Barracks will be relocated by 2020 and the Medical Regiment also based at 
the Barracks will be rationalised by 2021. These moves will enable disposal of 
the St Georges Barracks site which is close to Edith Weston and North 
Luffenham. The same review indicates that facilities at the Kendrew Barracks 
at Cottesmore will be expanded to accommodate relocated regiments.  

 
2.16 Economic activity rates for both men and women are above the East Midlands 

and national averages with very low levels of unemployment (0.5% at 
September 2016). There is a high incidence of self-employment for men and 
women with 14.3% compared to East Midlands average of 9.7% (November 
2016 - ONS – Employment and Unemployment).  A high proportion of the 
resident work force is managerial or professional (53%).  Earnings of 
residents on average are higher than those for the region. 

 
2.17 The A1 passes through the eastern part of Rutland providing good north-south 

road links.  East-west connections are less good, although the A47, which 
traverses the southern part of Rutland, and A606 Stamford-Nottingham road 
provide east-west road links.  Oakham has direct rail links to the east coast 

25



Local Plan Review – Consultation Draft 

 

Spatial Strategy and Location of Development 

 

 

11 

main line and Stansted Airport and Birmingham to the west.  A direct once-
daily return rail link to London via Corby commenced in 2009.  A number of 
long-distance footpaths pass through Rutland. 

 
2.18 Rutland has high levels of car ownership – with only 12% non-car ownership, 

this compares to 24% in Peterborough City (2011 census).  There are also 
high levels of out of county commuting with 60% of Rutland residents who 
travel to work going out of the county – primarily to Peterborough, South 
Kesteven, Leicester and Corby. 

 

Environment 
 
2.19 Rutland’s towns and villages have a large number of buildings listed of historic 

[...]
 high quality of life, with an 

attractive and high quality environment, low levels of deprivation, 
unemployment and crime, high levels of life expectancy, health and 
educational attainment.  

 
2.32 Nevertheless, it is not a universal picture of affluence and the attractive rural 

nature of the area gives rise to its own problems such as the high cost of 
housing and difficulties accessing services due to the dispersed pattern of 
settlement making it harder to deliver transport provisions. 

 
2.33 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-2020 sets out the Council’s Strategic Aim 

to: 
 
“deliver sustainable growth in our County supported by appropriate housing, 
employment, learning opportunities and supporting infrastructure”  
 
2.34 This aim is supported by a series of Strategic Objectives for the five year 

period 2016-2020.  The Strategic Aim and Objectives highlights the key issues 
affecting the County over the coming years.  In addition the Sustainability 

27



Local Plan Review – Consultation Draft 

 

Spatial Strategy and Location of Development 

 

 

13 

Appraisal (SA) process considers the issues arising from a range of baseline 
evidence and other relevant Plans and Programmes.  These key sustainability 
issues should be addressed by the Local Plan Review.  

 
2.35 The Key Issues to be addressed by the local plan review are summarised 

below: 
  

Economic Issues 

 High levels of car dependence and commuting with high proportion of Rutland 
residents who travel to work going out of the county to work. 

 Need for the County to retain and grow existing businesses and attract new 
businesses, to create new jobs and secure inward investment. 

 Address the ‘skills base’ gap ensuring the right skills in those seeking to enter the 
labour market and that the demand for skills in our employment and access to 
training is appropriate. 

 Having the right amount and type of employment land/business space and 
affordability and ensuring good access t
[...]
es to meet the general and specialist needs for housing 
in Rutland as identified in the latest Strategic Housing Market Assessment. 
 

73



Local Plan Review – Consultation Draft 

 

56 

 

Strategic Objectives met: 
4: Housing for everyone’s needs 

 

Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding 
 
5.45 The government’s intention is that there should be a significant increase in 

self-build and custom housebuilding to 20,000 plots nationally by 2020 (see 
Glossary for definition).  

 
5.46 New requirements for local planning authorities to maintain registers of people 

and organisations wishing to acquire plots of land for self-build and custom 
housebuilding projects were introduced in 2016.   The Council is required to 
have regard to the register in its planning, housing and other functions. 

 
5.47 The Council is required to grant planning permission for a sufficient number of 

plots to meet the demand, as evidenced by the numbers of people on Part 1 
of its Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Register.  At the end of the first 
base period from 23 March- 31 October 2016, 15 people were registered in 
Rutland.  

 
5.48 The demand identified in the first base period has largely been met through a 

number of planning permissions granted in this period, but there is an 
estimated shortfall of about 3 dwellings per annum.   Projecting this shortfall 
forward over the 20 year plan period would result in a need for about 60 
additional plots to be provided. 

 
5.49 Policy RP15 below requires that 5% dwellings on larger sites of 20 or more 

dwellings should be for self or custom build. This would provide about 60 
dwellings per year based on the Local Plan requirement of 1,247 dwellings 
2011-2036.  It is not feasible to apply this to sites of less than 20 dwellings as 
this would require plots of less than one dwelling to be provided. 

 
5.50 The need identified above is based on the initial base period only. It will need 

monitoring to establish whether ther
[...]
dings on the Rutland County Council website. 
 

7.47 Scheduled monuments, Registered Parks and Gardens and conservation 
areas are shown on the Policies Map.   
 

7.48 The Historic Environment Record is a comprehensive database of historic 
buildings and areas of archaeological interest in Rutland that is maintained on 
behalf of the Council by Leicestershire County Council and this should be 
consulted in order to establish whether development proposals are likely to 
affect heritage assets. 

 
7.49 There is also a range of other information including the Leicestershire, 

Leicester and Rutland Historic Landscape Characterisation Project that should 
be consulted as appropriate in order to establish any potential impacts on the 
historic environment. 
 

7.50 The Council has carried out conservation area appraisals for a number of 
villages in Rutland.  These identify and explain how the special interest of 
such areas will be preserved and enhanced and identify buildings of local 
importance in these villages.  Appraisals will be undertaken and management 
plans prepared for the remainder of the conservation areas to monitor change 
and identify opportunities for enhancement. 
 

7.51 Other measures for preserving or enhancing heritage assets may include: 
 

a) actions to ensure the proper conservation of all heritage features that are 
at risk 

b) the maintenance and repair of heritage assets 
c) the introduction of tighter controls within conservation areas and other 

sites or areas of heritage importance by implementing Article 4 (2) 
Directions to control certain types of permitted development which, if 
unchecked, would cause harm to the special character and appearance 
of such areas. 

d) Neighbourhood Plans may identify locally important heritage assets. 
 
7.52 The following features have been identified by Historic England as being at 

risk in Rutland and the Council will consider measures to ensure that these 
are protected and enhanced as approp
[...]
ernCottage

HouseChestnut

3

3

Field House

1

6

4a

STREET

BOTTOM STREET

3a CHURCH

1

Manor
THE JETTY

Home
Stable Cottage

3

15
11

2

4
8

House

20

8

9

REEVES LANE

El S
ub 

Sta

17

10

13

5

8

Cedar

5

Farm

CLOSE

7

12

14

17

Farm

1

5

16

4

House

7

7

7

9

7

4

Sycamore
Wing Lodge

2

1

9

Corner

8

Farm

(PH)

St Peter and

Wing Hall

5

6

Autumn House

TOP STREET

8
7

Woodcock House

1

Church
4

12

Old Forge 18

The Kings Arms

Churchfield

The

2

Tannachie

10

25

10
37

20

7

16

9

3

Tithe

14

5

House

The

St Paul's

Inglewood

4

6

Barn

30
30

00
489000 489500

Inset map 63: WingLocal Plan Review: Consultation Draft Policies Map
Rutland County Council © Crown copyright and database right 2017. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100018056.

0 18090 Metres To be read in conjunction with any Neighbourhood Plans that may have been prepared for the area

279



Local Plan Review – Consultation Draft 

 

Policies Map 

196 

 

280



Report No: 202/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES

SCRUTINY PANEL
16 November 2017

LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning & Transport)

Strategic Aim: Sustainable Growth

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr T Mathias, Leader, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns)

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning & Transport)

01572 758461
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk

Neil Tomlinson, Senior Highways 
Manager

01572 758342
ntomlinson@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not applicable

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Comments on the draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy contained in 
Appendix 1. 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To invite the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Panel to comment on 
the draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS).

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Panel is the Council’s 
overview and scrutiny committee for flood risk management.  

2.2 Rutland County Council is designated as a Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) by 
the Flood Water Management Act.  One of the duties of a LLFA is to develop, 
maintain, apply and monitor a strategy for local flood risk management.

2.3 ‘Local flood risk’ is defined as flooding from surface runoff, groundwater and 
‘ordinary’ watercourses. It is not required to cover ‘main river’ flooding, which 
remains the responsibility of the Environment Agency.

281

Agenda Item 11

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2.4 A draft LFRMS has been prepared for consultation (see Appendix 1).  The 
legislation requires consultation with other risk management authorities (e.g. the 
Environment Agency and water companies) and with the public.

2.5 A Preliminary Flood Risk assessment (PFRA) for Rutland was published in 2011 
and concluded that flood risk in Rutland was very low.  This was revised in 2017 
and identified a potential increased risk from surface water flooding.

3 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Council is required to produce a local flood risk management strategy.  The 
Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the 
draft strategy contained in Appendix 1.

4 BACKGROUND PAPERS

4.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

5 APPENDICES

5.1 Appendix 1 – Local Flood Risk Management Strategy – Draft for Consultation

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.

282



Appendix 1

LOCAL FLOOD RISK 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY – 
DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION

Version & Policy Number 0.4
Guardian Dave Brown, Director for Places 

(Environment, Planning & Transport)
Date Produced 17 October 2017
Next Review Date 17 October 2022

Considered by Scrutiny
Approved by Cabinet

283



Appendix 1 - Rutland Cou
[...]
rt affect 
one group less or more favourably 
than another on the basis of:

Age No .

Disability No The strategy will be 
available in accessible 
formats as required.

Gender reassignment No

Marriage and civil partnership No

Pregnancy and maternity No

Race No

Religion or belief No

Sex No

Sexual orientation No

2. Is there any evidence that some 
groups are affected differently?

No

3. If you have identified potential 
discrimination, are any exceptions 
valid, legal and/or justifiable?

No

4. Is the impact of the policy/guidance 
likely to be negative?

No

5. If so can the impact be avoided? NA

6. Are there alternatives that achieve 
the policy/guidance objectives 
without the impact?

NA

7. Can we reduce the impact by taking 
different action?

NA

If you have identified a potential discriminatory impact you will need to 
complete a full equality impact assessment.
8. Is an EIA required? No

317



Appendix 1 - Rutland County Council - Local Flood Risk Management Strategy

Page 36 of 36

A large print version of this document is 
available on request

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk

www.rutland.gov.uk

318

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	9 LOCALISM WORKING PARTY - TERMS OF REFERENCE
	10 RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATIVE DRAFT
	Report No. 201-2017 - Appendix 1 and 2 - Local Plan Review - Consultative Draft and Policies Maps

	11 LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	Report No. 202-2017 - Local Flood Risk Manangement Strategy - Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Thursday, 
16th November, 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr J Lammie (Chair) Mr I Arnold
Mr E Baines Mr O Bird
Mr G Brown Mr W Cross
Mr A Mann

OFFICERS 
PRESENT: Mrs H Briggs Chief Executive

Mr D Brown Director for Places (Environment, Planning 
and Transport)

Mr S Della Rocca Assistant Director – Finance
Mr R Ranson Planning Policy Manager
Mr K Silcock Corporate Support Officer

IN 
ATTENDANCE: Mr T Mathias Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 

and Places (Highways, Transport and 
Market Towns)

Mr O Hemsley Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Growth, Trading Services and Resources 
(except Finance)

Mr A Walters Portfolio Holder for Community Safety, 
Culture, Sport & Recreation and 
Environment

Miss G Waller Ward Member for Normanton

377 RECORD OF MEETING 

The Record of the Meeting of the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny 
Panel held on 31 August 2017 was confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

378 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Mr Baines declared an interest in item 10 of the agenda as he had close family 
members that owned a property on High Street West, Uppingham.



379 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions had been received.

380 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions with notice had been received from Members.

381 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion had been received from Members.

382 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter had been referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call-in of a 
decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

383 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 193/2017 was received from the Chief Executive.

Mr Mathias gave a brief introduction for the report. The Quarter 2 reports were more 
important than in previous years, with their being a less in depth report for Quarter 1, 
this quarter gives a better direction for the year.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. The number of affordable homes delivered was still not achieving its target. An 
officer had looked at funds that the Council had to contribute to affordable 
housing; once the figures had been sorted it would be possible to move further. 
There would need to be a definition of what affordability was as house prices in 
Rutland were higher than a lot of places. The Chair reported that a number of 
under 35’s were going out of the county to buy houses due the high costs in 
Rutland.

ii. It was noted that up to date figures for residual household waste per household 
and % of household waste sent for reuse, recycling or composting could take 
time as they needed to be validated. It would be better to look at the figures 
year to year.

iii. It was praised that the Council’s average sickness days lost per employee was 
almost half the national average.

384 QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 191/2017 was received from the Director for Resources.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. It was reported that the Council was aware that some of the services from Spire 
Homes had not been well managed, however the Council and Spire Homes 
were beginning to form a working relationship.

ii. It was noted that part of the increase in the projected budget deficit related to 
requests for the unspent budget to be carried forward to meet ongoing 



obligations. Cabinet would then decide at the end of the year whether requests 
would be agreed or not. It would often be the case that funds could not be 
spent on anything else due to the on-going need for that work or because they 
are ring fenced.

iii. The increase to the Chief Executive Office budget was due to the approved 
One Public Estate work.  This is a one off increase.

iv. The Council gets a good interest rate on treasury investments considering the 
extreme cautiousness on investments, but there could be a significant increase 
if greater risk was taken. A paper would be going to Council regarding this 
matter.

v. The Legal forecast was currently being reviewed by the new Head of 
Governance as the legal budget could be overspent if the rate of spending 
continued. It was noted that staff were getting more confident dealing with legal 
queries themselves rather than referring to Peterborough legal services, which 
was one of the causes of high expenditure. 

385 LOCALISM WORKING PARTY - TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Chairman of the Panel, Mr Lammie, advised that at the last meeting the Panel 
chose to take Localism forward as a task and finish group. The Panel were asked to 
consider the draft Terms of Reference for the working group. 

AGREED

That the Terms of Reference for the Task and Finish Group be APPROVED.

386 RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATIVE DRAFT 

Report No. 201/2017 was received from the Chief Executive.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. There had so far been a healthy response from the consultation process with 
comments being taken into consideration for the next version of the Local Plan.

ii. A further consultation would take place prior to its submission to the Secretary 
of State.

iii. On page 11, the report referred to consultation bodies that the authority 
considered appropriate. These included statutory bodies, other Councils, and 
community road shows. Mr Ranson would send out information regarding 
community involvement after the meeting to Members.

iv. It was noted that there had been alterations to existing housing allocations 
which were not built or were under construction due to re-appraisals, and these 
were set out in the policies and maps.

v. There was confusion on the definition of convenience goods and comparison 
goods. Mr Ranson noted to include them in the glossary.

vi. The appraisals for the remainder of the conservation areas would monitor 
change and identify opportunities for enhancement. There was the possibility of 
seeking support from a specialist from South Kesteven to enable progress to be 
made with conservation area appraisals. The Council would need to find 
resource to do this and put together a work programme.

vii. Mr Cross asked what the difference was between a small service centre and a 
small village. Mr Ranson would provide a website link to clarify segregation of 
settlements.



viii. Mr Brown mentioned that alongside building new houses, there needs to be 
work done to get more employment in the county or it would not be sustainable. 
Mr Ranson noted the need for suitable sites and would be happy for any 
additional suggestions to the provisional sites which have been identified.

ix. The infrastructure delivery plan that covered health, education, water, power 
and transportation would be included in the next stage of the Local Plan. 

x. It was noted that there would be further mention of St George’s Barracks in the 
next iteration of the Local Plan. Mrs Briggs noted that information on how the 
barracks worked with the Local Plan was available as a PowerPoint document 
on the website.

---oOo---
Mr Ranson left the meeting at 8.48pm and did not return.

---oOo---

387 LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Report No. 202/2017 was received from the Director for Places (Environment, Parking 
and Transport).

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. The latest Environment Agency (EA) modelling of surface water flooding 
identified Oakham as being a high risk area despite floods being rare. The 
Council had requested more detailed modelling as it did not take into account 
the draining systems and culverts that are in place.

388 OAKHAM TOWN CENTRE 

The Panel received a verbal update regarding Oakham town centre from Mr Mathias.

On the 10th October 2017, Cabinet approved the selection of Option A (one-way), as 
the preferred option to be taken forward for detailed design.

Public displays had been shown at Oakham Library and had generated significant 
interest. As well as general plans for the town centre, the displays showed the 
materials that would be used, such as the type of paving. 

The Council were aware of a petition against the idea of a one way system; however it 
had not yet been delivered to the Council.  If it was formally submitted to the Council it 
would be considered in accordance with the Council’s Petitions Guidance. 

Consultation letters would be sent to residents in the surrounding identifying areas 
where changes would be happening and how it affected where they lived. 

389 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2017/18 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

The Chair reported that due to the heavy agenda of the meeting, another Panel 
meeting was called for 07 December at 7pm to take further items identified below 
before they went to Cabinet.



390 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no other urgent business.

391 DATE AND PREVIEW OF THE NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 07 December 2017 at 7pm

Items to include: Fees and Charges 2018/19
Signs Policy
Oakham Enterprise Park Development Strategy

---oOo---
Chairman closed the meeting at 9.07 pm.

---oOo---


